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3.5.3
Channel number

The carrier frequency is designated by the UTRA Absolute Radio Frequency Channel Number (UARFCN). For each operating Band, the UARFCN values are defined as follows.

Uplink:

NU = 5 * (FUL – FUL_Offset),
for the carrier frequency range FUL_low FUL    FUL_high
Downlink:
ND = 5 * (FDL – FDL_Offset),
for the carrier frequency range FDL_low FDL    FDL_high
For each operating Band, FUL_Offset, FUL_low FUL_high, FDL_Offset,, FDL_lowand FDL_high are defined in Table 3.1 for the general UARFCN. For the additional UARFCN, FUL_Offset, FDL_Offset and the specific FUL and FDL are defined in Table 3.2.
Table 3.1: UARFCN definition (general)

	Band
	UPLINK (UL)

UE transmit, Node B receive
	DOWNLINK (DL)

UE receive, Node B transmit

	
	UARFCN formula offset

FUL_Offset [MHz]
	Carrier frequency (FUL) range [MHz] 
	UARFCN formula offset

FDL_Offset [MHz]
	Carrier frequency (FDL) range [MHz]

	
	
	FUL_low
	FUL_high
	
	FDL_low
	FDL_high

	I
	0
	1922.4
	1977.6
	0
	2112.4
	2167.6

	II
	0
	1852.4
	1907.6
	0
	1932.4
	1987.6

	III
	1525
	1712.4
	1782.6
	1575
	1807.4
	1877.6

	IV
	1450
	1712.4
	1752.6
	1805
	2112.4
	2152.6

	V
	0
	826.4
	846.6
	0
	871.4
	891.6

	VI
	0
	832.4
	837.6
	0
	877.4
	882.6

	VII
	2100
	2502.4
	2567.6
	2175
	2622.4
	2687.6

	VIII
	340
	882.4
	912.6
	340
	927.4
	957.6

	IX
	0
	1752.4
	1782.4
	0
	1847.4
	1877.4


Table 3.2: UARFCN definition (additional channels)

	Band
	UPLINK (UL)

UE transmit, Node B receive
	DOWNLINK (DL)

UE receive, Node B transmit

	
	UARFCN formula offset

FUL_Offset [MHz]
	Carrier frequency [MHz]

(FUL)
	UARFCN formula offset

FDL_Offset [MHz]
	Carrier frequency [MHz]

(FDL)

	I
	-
	-
	-
	-

	II
	1850.1
	1852.5, 1857.5, 1862.5, 1867.5, 1872.5, 1877.5, 1882.5, 1887.5, 1892.5, 1897.5, 1902.5, 1907.5
	1850.1
	1932.5, 1937.5, 1942.5, 1947.5, 1952.5, 1957.5, 1962.5, 1967.5, 1972.5, 1977.5, 1982.5, 1987.5

	III
	-
	-
	-
	-

	IV
	1380.1
	1712.5, 1717.5, 1722.5, 1727.5, 1732.5, 1737.5 1742.5, 1747.5, 1752.5
	1735.1
	2112.5, 2117.5, 2122.5, 2127.5, 2132.5, 2137.5, 2142.5, 2147.5, 2152.5

	V
	670.1
	826.5, 827.5, 831.5, 832.5, 837.5, 842.5
	670.1
	871.5, 872.5, 876.5,

877.5, 882.5, 887.5

	VI
	670.1
	832.5, 837.5
	670.1
	877.5, 882.5

	VII
	2030.1
	2502.5, 2507.5, 2512.5,

2517.5, 2522.5, 2527.5,

2532.5, 2537.5, 2542.5,

2547.5, 2552.5, 2557.5,

2562.5, 2567.5
	2105.1
	2622.5, 2627.5, 2632.5,

2637.5, 2642.5, 2647.5,

2652.5, 2657.5, 2662.5,

2667.5, 2672.5, 2677.5,

2682.5, 2687.5

	VIII
	-
	-
	-
	-

	IX
	-
	-
	-
	-
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